

No. 19-706

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FACEBOOK, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CARLO LICATA, ADAM PEZEN, AND NIMESH PATEL,  
INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS  
SIMILARLY SITUATED,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

CORY L. ANDREWS  
*Counsel of Record*  
CORBIN K. BARTHOLD  
WASHINGTON LEGAL  
FOUNDATION  
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 588-0302  
candrews@wlf.org

December 13, 2019

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

INTERESTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 4

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ..... 6

I. REVIEW IS NEEDED TO ENSURE THAT  
COURTS DO NOT INVENT AN AHISTORI-  
CAL “PRIVACY” EXCEPTION TO ARTICLE  
III’S INJURY-IN-FACT REQUIREMENT ..... 6

II. REVIEW IS NEEDED TO STEM THE TIDE  
OF ABUSIVE CLASS ACTIONS INVITED BY  
THE DECISION BELOW ..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013) .....	11
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011) .....	13
<i>Burdeau v. McDowell</i> , 256 U.S. 465 (1921) .....	10
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991) .....	10
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....	1
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939) .....	5
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004) .....	9
<i>DOJ v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989) .....	9
<i>Parker v. Time Warner Entm’t Co.</i> , 331 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	11
<i>Ratner v. Chem. Bank N.Y. Trust Co.</i> , 54 F.R.D. 412 (S.D.N.Y. 1972) .....	12

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Rivera v. Google</i> , 366 F. Supp. 3d 998 1007 (N.D. Ill. 2018).....	9
<i>Roberson v. Rochester Folding Box Co.</i> , 171 N.Y. 538 (1902).....	8
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A., v.</i> <i>Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	11, 13
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sprint Commc'ns Co. v. APCC Servs., Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008).....	5, 7
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	4
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United</i> <i>States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	7
<i>Wainright v. Home Office</i> , [2003] UKHL 53, [2004] A.C. 406.....	8
<b>Statutes:</b>	
Illinois Biometric Information Privacy Act 740 ILCS 14/1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
<b>Rules:</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>

**Other Authorities:**

<i>2019 Carlton Fields Class Action Survey: Best Practices in Reducing Cost and Managing Risk in Class Action Litigation</i> (2019) .....	13
Dorothy J. Glancy, <i>The Invention of the Right to Privacy</i> , 21 Arizona L. Rev. 1 (1979) .....	10
Ken Gormley, <i>One Hundred Years of Privacy</i> , 1992 Wis. L. Rev. 1335 (1992) .....	8
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U.L. Rev. 97 (2009).....	12, 13
Restatement of Torts (1938) .....	9
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977) .....	7, 8
Shelia B. Scheuerman, <i>Due Process Forgotten: The Problem of Statutory Damages and Class Actions</i> , 74 Mo. L. Rev. 103 (2009) .....	11
Victor E. Schwartz & Cary Silverman, <i>Common-Sense Construction of Consumer Protection Acts</i> , 54 U. Kan. L. Rev. 1 (2005) .....	12
Samuel D. Warren & Louis D. Brandeis, <i>The Right to Privacy</i> , 4 Harv. L. Rev. 193 (1890) .....	7, 8, 9
